scheme to offset the additional cost of paying pensions. If the reverse applies the cost of paying pensions will be reduced but the scheme will be required to make payments to the
counterparty.

The scheme assets do not include any financial instruments of the Rolls-Royce Holdings plc group, nor any property occupied by, or other
assets used by, the group.

The expected rate of return for LDI portfolios is determined by the implicit yield on the portfolio at the balance sheet date.

The expected rates of return on individual categories of scheme assets are determined by reference to gilt yields. Equities and corporate
bonds are assumed to generate returns that exceed the return from gilts by  3.25% and 0.5% per annum respectively.

The expected rates of return above are the weighted average of the rates for each scheme.

Financial Statements

119

13  POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS CONTINUED
FUTURE CONTRIBUTIONS
The Company expects to contribute approximately £173 million to its defined benefit schemes in 2015.

SENSITIVITIES
The investment strategies are designed to hedge the risks from interest rates and inflation on an economic basis. The impacts of the
principal sensitivities are:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Defined benefit obligations – 0.25% reduction in discount rate1 (466) (406)
Defined benefit assets – 0.25% reduction in interest rates1 586 461
Defined benefit obligations – 0.25% increase in inflation (234) (196)
Defined benefit assets – 0.25% increase in inflation 204 181
Defined benefit obligations  - longevity increases by one year (247) (210)
Defined benefit obligations - 0.25% increase in rate of increase in salaries (86) (80)

HISTORY OF DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEMES
The history of the schemes for the current and prior years is as follows:

2014
£m

2013
£m

2012
£m

2011
£m

2010
£m

Balance sheet
Present value of defined benefit obligations (10,506) (8,970) (8,533) (7,713) (7,039)
Fair value of scheme assets 12,038 9,539 9,734 9,519 7,783
Unrecognised surplus (233) (154) (187) (696) (164)
Asset 1,299 415 1,014 1,110 580

Experience gains/(losses)
Actuarial gains/(losses) on scheme assets 2,245 (400) (31) 1,407 444
Experience (losses)/gains on scheme liabilities (1,407) (194) (660) (617) (142)
Movement in unrecognised surplus (79) 33 509 (532) (89)
Total amount recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses 759 (561) (182) 258 213
Cumulative amount recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses1 (6) (765) (204) (22) (280)

1	 Since January 1, 2002.

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION SCHEMES
The Company operates a number of defined contribution schemes. The total expense recognised in the profit and loss account was
£25 million (2013 £23 million).

14  SHARE CAPITAL
Equity

ordinary shares
of 20p each

Millions

Nominal
value

£m

Authorised
At 1 January and 31 December 2014 2,000 400
Issued and fully paid
At 1 January and 31 December 2014 1,631 326

Financial Statements

120 Rolls-Royce plc Annual report 2014

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15  MOVEMENTS IN CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Non-distributable reserves